
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  †908 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019 

 

Strengthening of Sports Infrastructure 

 

†908.   SHRI GIRIDHARI YADAV: 

SHRI AJAY NISHAD: 

SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI: 

SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of projects implemented to strengthen sports facilities and 

infrastructure to tap sports and athletic potential of youth in Bihar during 

each of last three years; 

 

(b) the total amount sanctioned/ released to other States of the country 

including Bihar and Jharkhand to encourage sports and youth activities and 

for the construction of stadiums and youth hostels during each of the last 

three years and current year; 

 

(c) whether the budgetary provisions made for such 

schemes/programmes is sufficient and if not, the reasons therefor; 

 

(d) whether the Government has proposed any special scheme/policy for 

the youth of country including Bihar, Jharkhand and other under-privileged 

youth, living in villages for promoting their participation, developing their 

skills, identifying them and encouraging them to take part in games and if 

so, the details thereof; 

 

(e) the details of facilities provided by Sports Authority of India (SAI) to 

hockey, football, athletes and archery players, particularly in training 

facilities of international level, supplementary nutrition and employment to 

boys/girls belonging to economically weaker sections during the said 

period; and 

 



(f) the total funds allocated by the Government for the development of 

sports infrastructure and activities of SAI in Bihar during the said period and 

the details of new sports projects being undertaken in Bihar? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU } 

 

(a) Sports’ being a State subject the primary responsibility of promotion 

and participation in Sports rests with concerned State/Union Territory 

Government. Central Government supplements efforts of the State/Union 

Territories. One sports infrastructure project namely construction of 

Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Nawada was sanctioned in Bihar during 2018-

19. However, due to non-fulfilment of electronic payment system 

compliances by the Bihar State Sports Authority, the funds could not be 

transferred. 

 

(b) The total amount released to the States of the country including Bihar 

and Jharkhand under Khelo India Scheme during last three years and 

current financial year is at Annexure – I. No funds have been released for 

construction of stadium or youth hostels during last three years and in the 

current financial year. 

 

(c) Sports has been a growing field and therefore it is natural for the 

demand to exceed budgetary allocation. 

 

(d) and (e) The Central Government has been assisting the State of Bihar 

and Jharkhand by providing SAI Training Centers at Patna, Kishanganj and 

Gidhaur in Bihar and Hazaribagh and Ranchi in Jharkhand along with a 

National Center of Excellence (NCOE) at Regional Center at Kolkata. 

Central Government provides assistance for training, participation, 

competitions and exposure abroad in different Sports discipline as finalized 

in Annual Calendar for Training & Competition (ACTC) in consultation with 

National Sports Federations (NSFs). Necessary arrangement such as 

lodging / boarding / supplementary nutrition / sports kits etc. are made for 

athletes during training. 

  



 

(f) State wise budget allocation is not made under Khelo India scheme. 

Funds released by the Government for sports infrastructure and sports 

activities in all States/ Union Territories, including in Bihar under Khelo 

India Scheme during the last three years and in the current financial year is 

at Annexure – I.   



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (B) AND (F) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †908 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019 

REGARDING “STRENGTHENING OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE” ASKED BY 

SHRI GIRIDHARI YADAV, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI AND 

SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA 

ANNEXURE - I 

 

STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER KHELO INDIA 

SCHEME IN THE YEAR 2016-17 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) 

 

         (Rs. in crore) 

S. No Name of the State/ UT Infrastructure Sports Competition Total 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 6.50 2.48 8.98 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 2.50 0.66 3.16 

3.  Assam 3.50 2.62 6.12 

4.  Bihar - 0.36 0.36 

5.  Chhattisgarh  - 1.52 1.52 

6.  Gujarat 2.50 2.46 4.96 

7.  Goa - 0.15 0.15 

8.  Haryana 2.00 - 2.00 

9.  Himachal Pradesh - 0.53 0.53 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir  1.80 6.07 7.87 

11.  Jharkhand  1.00 1.56 2.56 

12.  Karnataka  9.80 2.36 12.16 

13.  Kerala  2.50 1.20 3.70 

14.  Madhya Pradesh 3.50 3.38 6.88 

15.  Maharashtra 4.00 - 4.00 

16.  Manipur - - - 

17.  Meghalaya  - - - 

18.  Mizoram 2.00 0.42 2.42 

19.  Nagaland - 0.45 0.45 

20.  Odisha 2.50 0.70 3.20 

21.  Punjab 4.64 1.70 6.34 

22.  Rajasthan 5.44 3.29 8.73 

23.  Sikkim - - - 

24.  Tamil Nadu - 3.65 3.65 

25.  Telangana 2.00 2.08 4.08 

26.  Tripura  - 0.37 0.37 

27.  Uttarakhand 4.00 1.51 5.51 

28.  Uttar Pradesh  1.50 - 1.50 

29.  West Bengal - 2.58 2.58 

30.  Puducherry 4.46 0.17 4.63 

31.  Lakshadweep - 0.07 0.07 

32.  SAI Netaji Subhash Western 

Centre, Gandhinagar  - 1.00 1.00 

33.  SAI New Delhi - 3.54 3.54 

34.  Jawaharlal Nehru Hockey 

Tournament Society  - 0.08 0.08 

TOTAL 66.14 46.96 113.10 



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER KHELO INDIA 

SCHEME IN THE YEAR 2017-18 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

 

* Fund released under Khelo India vertical “Sports for Peace & Development”. 

** Reimbursement of expenditure incurred for conducting sports competitions during previous 

years.  

S. No Name of the State/ UT Infrastructure Sports Competition Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4.00 - 4 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 15.25 - 15.25 

3 Assam  15.20 - 15.2 

4 Bihar - - 0 

5 Chhattisgarh  2.50 - 2.5 

6 Goa - 0.12 0.12 

7 Gujarat 5.50 - 5.5 

8 Haryana 12.50 0.30 12.8 

9 Himachal Pradesh  - - 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1.00 4.31* 5.31 

11 Jharkhand 1.07 - 1.07 

12 Karnataka 12.50 - 12.5 

13 Kerala 3.00 - 3 

14 Madhya Pradesh  10.50 - 10.5 

15 Maharashtra 7.00 - 7 

16 Manipur  5.29 - 5.29 

17 Meghalaya - - 0 

18 Mizoram 4.30 - 4.3 

19 Nagaland 2.00 - 2 

20 Odisha 11.56 - 11.56 

21 Punjab 6.00 - 6 

22 Rajasthan 36.12 0.27** 36.39 

23 Sikkim - - 0 

24 Telangana 6.50 - 6.5 

25 Tamil Nadu 7.00 - 7 

26 Tripura  2.50 - 2.5 

27 Uttarakhand 9.30 0.10 9.4 

28 Uttar Pradesh  15.00 - 15 

29 West Bengal 6.50 - 6.5 

  UTs   0 

30 A & N Islands - - 0 

31 Chandigarh - - 0 

32 Daman & Diu - - 0 

33 Lakshadweep - - 0 

34 Puducherry - - 0 

35 SAI (New Delhi) 16.08 

 

16.08 

  Total 218.17 5.10 223.27 



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS APPROVED FOR RELEASE UNDER 

KHELO INDIA FOR THE YEAR 2018-19 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

COMPETITION) 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

* Grant released under Khelo India vertical “Sports for Peace & Development” to States as 

identified and recommended by Ministry of Home Affairs. 

  

S. No Name of the State/ UT Infrastructure Sports Competition* Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh - - 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 39.50 0.910 40.41 

3 Assam  6.32 2.10 8.42 

4 Bihar - 0.40 0.40 

5 Chhattisgarh  - 0.80 0.80 

6 Goa - - 0.00 

7 Gujarat 3.00 - 3.00 

8 Haryana 17.10 

 

17.10 

9 Himachal Pradesh  2.50 - 2.50 

10 Jammu & Kashmir - 15.84 15.84 

11 Jharkhand - - 0.00 

12 Karnataka 9.50 - 9.50 

13 Kerala 14.15 - 14.15 

14 Madhya Pradesh  14.29 - 14.29 

15 Maharashtra 19.87 - 19.87 

16 Manipur  19.15 0.30 19.45 

17 Meghalaya - 0.70 0.70 

18 Mizoram - 0.30 0.30 

19 Nagaland 5.00 0.30 5.30 

20 Odisha 0.69 0.20 0.89 

21 Punjab - - - 

22 Rajasthan 11.36 - 11.36 

23 Sikkim 3.00 0.40 3.40 

24 Telangana - 0.10 0.10 

25 Tamil Nadu 4.00 - 4.00 

26 Tripura  - 0.70 0.70 

27 Uttarakhand 1.00 - 1.00 

28 Uttar Pradesh  43.43 - 43.43 

29 West Bengal - - - 

  UTs  

  30 A & N Islands - - - 

31 Chandigarh - - - 

32 Daman & Diu - - - 

33 Lakshadweep - - - 

34 Puducherry 3.00 - 3.00 

  Total 216.86 23.05 239.91 



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS APPROVED FOR RELEASE UNDER 

KHELO INDIA FOR THE YEAR 2019-20 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

COMPETITION) (AS ON 31.10.2019) 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

**** 

S. No Name of the State/ UT Infrastructure Sports Competition* Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh - - - 

2 Arunachal Pradesh - - - 

3 Assam  5.50 - 5.50 

4 Bihar - - - 

5 Chhattisgarh  - - - 

6 Goa - - - 

7 Gujarat - - - 

8 Haryana 2.00 - 2.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh  11.13 - 11.13 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 6.00 - 6.00 

11 Jharkhand - - - 

12 Karnataka 12.03 - 12.03 

13 Kerala 4.50 - 4.50 

14 Madhya Pradesh  1.39 - 1.39 

15 Maharashtra 20.06 - 20.06 

16 Manipur  1.50 - 1.50 

17 Meghalaya - - - 

18 Mizoram 2.50 - 2.50 

19 Nagaland - - - 

20 Odisha 3.31 - 3.31 

21 Punjab 11.09 - 11.09 

22 Rajasthan 24.53 - 24.53 

23 Sikkim - - - 

24 Telangana - - - 

25 Tamil Nadu - - - 

26 Tripura  - - - 

27 Uttarakhand - - - 

28 Uttar Pradesh  11.03 - 11.03 

29 West Bengal 8.03 - 8.03 

  UTs  

 

 

30 A & N Islands - - - 

31 Chandigarh - - - 

32 Daman & Diu - - - 

33 Lakshadweep - - - 

34 Puducherry - - - 

35 Delhi 38.39 - 38.39 

  Total 162.99 

 
162.99 


